/‘ CONCORDE

\CAPITATL

22 September 2011

Zakhidenergo, Kyivenergo

Ukraine | Equity Research
Utilities
Company Update

Starting auction prices announced at 67 and 128% premiums, respectively

Yesterday the Cabinet of Ministers approved the starting price for
Zakhidenergo at a 67% premium to yesterday’s close and for Kyivenergo at
a 128% premium

We believe privatization, especially at a premium to the current market,
will be a catalyst for the entire sector

We downgrade our target price for Zakhidenergo to USD 42 per share from
USD 47.4 as we see no reason for the stock to trade above its privatization
price

Starting auction prices for privatization announced. Yesterday the Cabinet
of Ministers approved a starting price for Zakhidenergo at a 67% premium to
yesterday’s close and for Kyivenergo at a 128% premium to yesterday’s
offer.

Privatization starting price

Starting price,  Implied price  Closing price,

Company name Ticker Stake UAH min per share, UAH Sep 20
Zakhidenergo ZAEN 45.1% 1,930 335 200
Kyivenergo KIEN 25.0% 432 16 7*

*Last offer price used instead of closing due to stock’s illiquidity
Source: State Property Fund

We expect the State Property Fund to publish an official announcement in
short order, with the actual auction taking place 75 days after that, which
implies a December privatization date.

DTEK is most likely suitor for both companies. We believe DTEK is the most
likely and only bidder for both stakes, as it is the only candidate that would
be able to gain control over the companies via privatization of the stakes.
Thus, we see privatization taking place at close to the starting price.

Ownership structure

State (to offer for

State (to keep) privatization) DTEK Other
Zakhidenergo 25.0% 45.1% 24.9% 5%
Kyivenergo 25.0% 25.0% 40.0% 10%

Source: Securities Commission

Announced prices imply USD 116 per share for Dniproenergo. The starting
price for Zakhidenergo implies an EV/kW of capacity multiple of USD 138.
Using this as a guide for the privatization of Dniproenergo, which we expect
could be announced in 4Q11-1H12, the implied price would be USD 116 per
share, 16% above the current price.

No put option for minorities during privatization. Ukraine’s Securities and
Exchange Commission said that minorities will not have a put option during
privatization, even though Ukrainian law provides a put option in case of
majority owner change.

Yegor Samusenko
syg@concorde.com.ua

Antonina Davydenko
ada@concorde.com.ua

Bloomberg ZAEN UK
Reuters ZAEN=UA
Recommendation HOLD
Price (21 Sep 11), USD 36.14
12M price target, USD 42
Upside 16%
No of shares, min 12.791
Market Cap, USD min 462.3
52-week performance -46%
52-week range, USD 22.5\70.0
ADT, 12M, USD mIn 0.06
Free float, % 5%
Free float, USD min 23.1
‘ces as of Sep. 21, 2011

Bloomberg KIEN UK
Reuters KIEN=UA
Recommendation N/R
Price (21 Sep 11), USD 1.00
12M price target, USD N/A
Upside N/A
No of shares, min 108.4
Market Cap, USD min 108.4
52-week performance -44.1%
52-week range, USD 0.5\2.24
ADT, 12M, USD mIn 0.01
Free float, % 2%
Free float, USD min 2.17

‘ces as of Sep. 21, 2011

Price performance, USD per share
160%

140%

120%

100% <P
80%
60%
40% ZAEN
0%  —KIEN

Ux

0%
Sep-10 Dec-10 Mar-11  Jun-11  Sep-1

Source: Bloomberg, UX




/ CONCORDE

Multiples

Dniproenergo, Kyivenergo September 22, 2011

The starting price for the privatization of Zakhidenergo implies an EV/kW of
installed capacity multiple of USD 138, higher than all other multiples in the
sector, even though Zakhidenergo’s asset quality is the poorest, in our view.

GenCo multiples

Centrenergo
Dniproenergo
Donbasenergo
Zakhidenergo
Harmonic mean

0GK-1

OGK-2

OGK-3

OGK-4

Enel OGK-5

OGK-6

Russian OGKs harmonic mean

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, Concorde Capital

EV/S

0.5
0.6
0.2
0.6
0.4

0.6
0.8
0.7
2.1
1.5
0.7
0.9

2011E 2012E

0.4
0.5
0.2
0.5
0.4

0.6
0.8
0.6
1.7
13
0.6
0.8

EV/EBITDA EV/Capacity
total
2011E 2012E coal-fired capacity
10.6 5.4 108 65
5.1 2.9 121 86
24.7 4.1 44 44
16.1 7.1 122 122
10.2 4.4 82.1 68.7
4.0 37 137
5.0 4.6 177
8.1 4.2 121
6.0 4.6 524
6.0 4.9 356
7.1 4.5 135
5.7 4.4 180

EV/MWh

USD per MWh
31.9
45.2
13.5
50.4
27.1

411
31.0
343
83.8
75.1
42.1
44.5

Page 2



/ CONCORDE

Zakhidenergo rating history

Date ZAEN price, USD

Closing
13-May-05 27.7
30-May-05 27.7
19-Jul-05 24.0
26-Sep-05 26.0
26-Jun-06 26.5
25-Sep-06 32.0
15-Nov-06 40.0
28-Nov-06 41.0
22-Dec-06 52.8
21-Mar-07 73.4
2-Apr-07 88.1
10-Sep-07 103.8
10-Oct-07 121.7
28-May-08 89.1
24-Nov-08 51.5
26-Nov-08 53.0
03-Feb-09 45.7
08-Apr-10 56.9
06-Sep-10 66.8
05-Nov-10 66.8
13-Dec-10 59.0
28-Jul-11 39.6
22-Sep-11 36.1

Source: Bloomberg, Concorde Capital

Kyivenergo rating history

Date KIEN price, USD

Closing
15-Aug-05 1.40
07-Apr-06 1.50
06-Oct-06 1.02
24-Jan-07 2.32
24-Jan-07 2.85
13-Apr-07 3.90
28-Sep-07 5.92
13-Nov-07 8.50
04-Apr-08 6.40
06-Feb-09 1.08
15-Jul-09 1.50
15-Jul-09 1.50

Source: Bloomberg, Concorde Capital

Dniproenergo, Kyivenergo September 22, 2011

Appendices

Analyst certification

We, Yegor Samusenko and Antonina Davydenko, hereby certify that the views expressed in this
research report accurately reflect my personal views about the subject securities and issuers. |
also certify that no part of my compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the
specific recommendations or views expressed in this research report.

Zakhidenergo: Target Price vs. Share Performance, USD per share
120
Target
29.0 100
30.5
305 80
34.0 —
340 90
34.0 —
354
35.4
41.2
94.3
94.3
94.3 Sep-09 Dec-09 Mar-10 Jun-10 Sep-10 Dec-10 Mar-11 Jun-11  Sep-11
130.4
125.0
88.0
88.0
96.6
86.7
74.3
66.9
68.8
47.0
42.0

20

Stock price Target price

0

Source: Bloomberg, Concorde Capital

Kyivenergo: Target Price vs. Share Performance, USD per share
3.5
Target

1.70

2.25 35

1.74

4.00 2 .

4.00 reeeaat U0, s

4.00 15

7.50 1

7.50  eeeeeeeen Stock price (not covered) e Target price

7.50 05

4.50

N/R

N/R Sep-09 Dec-09 Mar-10 Jun-10 Sep-10 Dec-10 Mar-11  Jun-11  Sep-11

3

Y
.33

*teen.

0

Source: Bloomberg, Concorde Capital
Investment ratings

The time horizon for target prices in Concorde Capital's research is 12 months unless otherwise stated.
Concorde Capital employs three basic investment ratings: Buy, Hold and Sell. Typically, Buy recommendation is
associated with an upside of 15% or more from the current market price; Sell is prompted by downside from the
current market price (upside <0%); Hold recommendation is generally for limited upside within 15%. Though
investment ratings are generally induced by the magnitude of upside, they are not derived on this basis alone.
In certain cases, an analyst may have reasons to establish a recommendation where the associated range given
above does not correspond. Temporary discrepancies between an investment rating and its upside at a specific
point in time due to price movement and/or volatility will be permitted; Concorde Capital may revise an
investment rating at its discretion. A recommendation and/or target price might be placed Under Review when
impelled by corporate events, changes in finances or operations. Investors should base decisions to Buy, Hold or
Sell a stock on the complete information regarding the analyst's views in the research report and on their
individual investment objectives and circumstances.

Page 3



/ CONCORLIE Dniproenergo, Kyivenergo September 22, 2011

Contacts

CONCORDE CAPITAL

2 Mechnikova Street, 16th Floor
Parus Business Centre

Kyiv 01601, Ukraine

Tel.: +380 44 391 5577

Fax: +380 44 391 5571
www.concorde.ua

Bloomberg: TYPE CONR <GO>

CEO RESEARCH
Igor Mazepa im@concorde.com.ua

Head of Research

SALES Andriy Gerus ga@concorde.com.ua
Head of Sales & Trading Utilities, Agriculture, Consumer

Luba Yurchyk ly@concorde.com.ua Yegor Samusenko syg@concorde.com.ua
International Sales & Trading Basic materials

Anastasiya Nazarenko an@concorde.com.ua Andriy Gerus ga@concorde.com.ua
Marina Martirosyan mm@concorde.com.ua

Rostyslav Shmanenko rs@concorde.com.ua Energy, Chemicals

Dasha Vasilieva vd@concorde.com.ua Antonina Davydenko ada@concorde.com.ua

Equity strategy, Industrial machinery
Vitaly Gorovoy vg@concorde.com.ua

Economics, Financials
Svetlana Rekrut sr@concorde.com.ua

Fixed income

Andriy Gerus ga@concorde.com.ua
Svetlana Rekrut sr@concorde.com.ua
Politics

Brad Wells bw@concorde.com.ua
Editor

Brad Wells bw@concorde.com.ua

DISCLAIMER

THIS REPORT HAS BEEN PREPARED BY CONCORDE CAPITAL INVESTMENT BANK INDEPENDENTLY OF THE RESPECTIVE COMPANIES MENTIONED HEREIN FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. CONCORDE CAPITAL DOES AND SEEKS TO DO
BUSINESS WITH COMPANIES COVERED IN ITS RESEARCH REPORTS. AS A RESULT, INVESTORS SHOULD BE AWARE THAT CONCORDE CAPITAL MIGHT HAVE A CONFLICT OF INTEREST THAT COULD AFFECT THE OBJECTIVITY OF THIS REPORT.

THE INFORMATION GIVEN AND OPINIONS EXPRESSED IN THIS DOCUMENT ARE SOLELY THOSE OF CONCORDE CAPITAL AS PART OF ITS INTERNAL RESEARCH COVERAGE. THIS DOCUMENT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE OR CONTAIN AN OFFER OF
OR AN INVITATION TO SUBSCRIBE FOR OR ACQUIRE ANY SECURITIES. THIS DOCUMENT IS CONFIDENTIAL TO CLIENTS OF CONCORDE CAPITAL AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED OR DISTRIBUTED OR GIVEN TO ANY OTHER PERSON.

CONCORDE CAPITAL, ITS DIRECTORS AND EMPLOYEES OR CLIENTS MIGHT HAVE OR HAVE HAD INTERESTS OR LONG/SHORT POSITIONS IN THE SECURITIES REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND MIGHT AT ANY TIME MAKE PURCHASES AND/OR
SALES IN THEM AS A PRINCIPAL OR AN AGENT. CONCORDE CAPITAL MIGHT ACT OR HAS ACTED AS A MARKET-MAKER IN THE SECURITIES DISCUSSED IN THIS REPORT. THE RESEARCH ANALYSTS AND/OR CORPORATE BANKING ASSOCIATES
PRINCIPALLY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT RECEIVE COMPENSATION BASED UPON VARIOUS FACTORS, INCLUDING QUALITY OF RESEARCH, INVESTOR/CLIENT FEEDBACK, STOCK PICKING, COMPETITIVE FACTORS,
FIRM REVENUES AND INVESTMENT BANKING REVENUES.

PRICES OF LISTED SECURITIES REFERRED TO IN THIS REPORT ARE DENOTED IN THE CURRENCY OF THE RESPECTIVE EXCHANGES. INVESTORS IN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS SUCH AS DEPOSITORY RECEIPTS, THE VALUES OR PRICES OF WHICH
ARE INFLUENCED BY CURRENCY VOLATILITY, EFFECTIVELY ASSUME CURRENCY RISK.

DUE TO THE TIMELY NATURE OF THIS REPORT, THE INFORMATION CONTAINED MIGHT NOT HAVE BEEN VERIFIED AND IS BASED ON THE OPINION OF THE ANALYST. WE DO NOT PURPORT THIS DOCUMENT TO BE ENTIRELY ACCURATE AND
DO NOT GUARANTEE IT TO BE A COMPLETE STATEMENT OR SUMMARY OF AVAILABLE DATA. ANY OPINIONS EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE STATEMENTS OF OUR JUDGMENTS AS OF THE DATE OF PUBLICATION AND ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE
WITHOUT NOTICE. REPRODUCTION OF THIS DOCUMENT IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT PRIOR PERMISSION IS PROHIBITED.

NEITHER THIS DOCUMENT NOR ANY COPY HEREOF MAY BE TAKEN OR TRANSMITTED INTO THE UNITED STATES OR DISTRIBUTED IN THE UNITED STATES OR TO ANY U.S. PERSON (WITHIN THE MEANING OF REGULATION S UNDER THE U.S.
SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED (THE “SECURITIES ACT”)), OTHER THAN TO A LIMITED NUMBER OF “QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONAL BUYERS” (AS DEFINED IN RULE 144A UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT) SELECTED BY CONCORDE CAPITAL.

THIS DOCUMENT MAY ONLY BE DELIVERED WITHIN THE UNITED KINGDOM TO PERSONS WHO ARE AUTHORIZED OR EXEMPT WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE FINANCIAL SERVICES AND MARKETS ACT 2000 (“FSMA”) OR TO PERSONS WHO
ARE OTHERWISE ENTITLED TO RECEIVE THIS DOCUMENT UNDER THE FINANCIAL SERVICES AND MARKETS ACT 2000 (FINANCIAL PROMOTION) ORDER 2005, OR ANY OTHER ORDER MADE UNDER THE FSMA.

©2011 CONCORDE CAPITAL

Page 4


mailto:ga@concorde.com.ua

