

22 September 2011

# Zakhidenergo, Kyivenergo

Starting auction prices announced at 67 and 128% premiums, respectively

- Yesterday the Cabinet of Ministers approved the starting price for Zakhidenergo at a 67% premium to yesterday's close and for Kyivenergo at a 128% premium
- We believe privatization, especially at a premium to the current market, will be a catalyst for the entire sector
- We downgrade our target price for Zakhidenergo to USD 42 per share from USD 47.4 as we see no reason for the stock to trade above its privatization price

**Starting auction prices for privatization announced.** Yesterday the Cabinet of Ministers approved a starting price for Zakhidenergo at a 67% premium to yesterday's close and for Kyivenergo at a 128% premium to yesterday's offer.

#### Privatization starting price

			Starting price,	Implied price	Closing price,
Company name	Ticker	Stake	UAH mln	per share, UAH	Sep 20
Zakhidenergo	ZAEN	45.1%	1,930	335	200
Kyivenergo	KIEN	25.0%	432	16	7*

\*Last offer price used instead of closing due to stock`s illiquidity Source: State Property Fund

We expect the State Property Fund to publish an official announcement in short order, with the actual auction taking place 75 days after that, which implies a December privatization date.

**DTEK is most likely suitor for both companies.** We believe DTEK is the most likely and only bidder for both stakes, as it is the only candidate that would be able to gain control over the companies via privatization of the stakes. Thus, we see privatization taking place at close to the starting price.

# Ownership structure

		State (to offer for			
	State (to keep)	privatization)	DTEK	Other	
Zakhidenergo	25.0%	45.1%	24.9%	5%	
Kyivenergo	25.0%	25.0%	40.0%	10%	
Source: Securities Commis	sion				

**Announced prices imply USD 116 per share for Dniproenergo.** The starting price for Zakhidenergo implies an EV/kW of capacity multiple of USD 138. Using this as a guide for the privatization of Dniproenergo, which we expect could be announced in 4Q11-1H12, the implied price would be USD 116 per share, 16% above the current price.

**No put option for minorities during privatization.** Ukraine's Securities and Exchange Commission said that minorities will not have a put option during privatization, even though Ukrainian law provides a put option in case of majority owner change.

Yegor Samusenko svg@concorde.com.ua

Antonina Davydenko ada@concorde.com.ua

Bloomberg	ZAEN UK
Reuters	ZAEN=UA
Recommendation	HOLD
Price (21 Sep 11), USD	36.14
12M price target, USD	42
Upside	16%
No of shares, mln	12.791
Market Cap, USD mln	462.3
52-week performance	-46%
52-week range, USD	22.5\70.0
ADT, 12M, USD mln	0.06
Free float, %	5%
Free float, USD mln	23.1
ices as of Sep. 21, 2011	
Bloomberg	KIEN UK
Reuters	KIEN=UA
Recommendation	N/R
Price (21 Sep 11), USD	1.00
12M price target, USD	N/A
Upside	N/A
No of shares, mln	108.4
Market Cap, USD mln	108.4

 No of shares, mln
 108.4

 Market Cap, USD mln
 108.4

 52-week performance
 -44.1%

 52-week range, USD
 0.5\2.24

 ADT, 12M, USD mln
 0.01

 Free float, %
 2%

 Free float, USD mln
 2.17

### ices as of Sep. 21, 2011



Source: Bloomberg, UX

Ukraine | Equity Research Utilities Company Update



# **Multiples**

The starting price for the privatization of Zakhidenergo implies an EV/kW of installed capacity multiple of USD 138, higher than all other multiples in the sector, even though Zakhidenergo's asset quality is the poorest, in our view.

#### GenCo multiples

	EV/S	S	EV/EB	ITDA	EV/Ca	pacity	EV/MWh
						total	
	2011E 2	2012E	2011E	2012E	coal-fired	capacity	USD per MWh
Centrenergo	0.5	0.4	10.6	5.4	108	65	31.9
Dniproenergo	0.6	0.5	5.1	2.9	121	86	45.2
Donbasenergo	0.2	0.2	24.7	4.1	44	44	13.5
Zakhidenergo	0.6	0.5	16.1	7.1	122	122	50.4
Harmonic mean	0.4	0.4	10.2	4.4	82.1	68.7	27.1
OGK-1	0.6	0.6	4.0	3.7		137	41.1
OGK-2	0.8	0.8	5.0	4.6		177	31.0
OGK-3	0.7	0.6	8.1	4.2		121	34.3
OGK-4	2.1	1.7	6.0	4.6		524	83.8
Enel OGK-5	1.5	1.3	6.0	4.9		356	75.1
OGK-6	0.7	0.6	7.1	4.5		135	42.1
Russian OGKs harmonic mean	0.9	0.8	5.7	4.4		180	44.5

 Russian OGKs harmonic mean
 0.9

 Source: Company data, Bloomberg, Concorde Capital



### Appendices

### Analyst certification

We, Yegor Samusenko and Antonina Davydenko, hereby certify that the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my personal views about the subject securities and issuers. I also certify that no part of my compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this research report.

Zakhidenergo rating history		Zakhidenergo: Target Price vs. Share Performance, USD per share
Date	ZAEN price, USD	120
	Closing	Target
13-May-05	27.7	29.0 100
30-May-05	27.7	30.5
19-Jul-05	24.0	30.5 80
26-Sep-05	26.0	34.0
26-Jun-06	26.5	34.0 60
25-Sep-06	32.0	34.0
15-Nov-06	40.0	35.4 40
28-Nov-06	41.0	35.4
22-Dec-06	52.8	41.2
21-Mar-07	73.4	94.3 0 Stock price Target price
2-Apr-07	88.1	94.3
10-Sep-07	103.8	94.3 Sep-09 Dec-09 Mar-10 Jun-10 Sep-10 Dec-10 Mar-11 Jun-11 Sep
10-Oct-07	121.7	130.4
28-May-08	89.1	125.0
24-Nov-08	51.5	88.0
26-Nov-08	53.0	88.0
03-Feb-09	45.7	96.6
08-Apr-10	56.9	86.7
06-Sep-10	66.8	74.3
05-Nov-10	66.8	66.9
13-Dec-10	59.0	68.8
28-Jul-11	39.6	47.0
22-Sep-11	36.1	42.0
Source: Bloomberg, Concorde C	Capital	Source: Bloomberg, Concorde Capital

Kyivenergo rating history			Kyivenergo: Target Price vs. Share Performance, USD per share		
Date	KIEN price, USD		3.5		
	Closing	Target			
15-Aug-05	1.40	1.70	3		
07-Apr-06	1.50	2.25	2.5		
06-Oct-06	1.02	1.74			
24-Jan-07	2.32	4.00	2		
24-Jan-07	2.85	4.00			
13-Apr-07	3.90	4.00	1.5		
28-Sep-07	5.92	7.50	1		
13-Nov-07	8.50	7.50	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••		
04-Apr-08	6.40	7.50	0.5		
06-Feb-09	1.08	4.50			
15-Jul-09	1.50	N/R	0		
15-Jul-09	1.50	N/R	Sep-09 Dec-09 Mar-10 Jun-10 Sep-10 Dec-10 Mar-11 Jun-11 Sep-11		

Source: Bloomberg, Concorde Capital

Source: Bloomberg, Concorde Capital

#### Investment ratings

The time horizon for target prices in Concorde Capital's research is 12 months unless otherwise stated. Concorde Capital employs three basic investment ratings: Buy, Hold and Sell. Typically, Buy recommendation is associated with an upside of 15% or more from the current market price; Sell is prompted by downside from the current market price (upside <0%); Hold recommendation is generally for limited upside within 15%. Though investment ratings are generally induced by the magnitude of upside, they are not derived on this basis alone. In certain cases, an analyst may have reasons to establish a recommendation where the associated range given above does not correspond. Temporary discrepancies between an investment rating and its upside at a specific point in time due to price movement and/or volatility will be permitted; Concorde Capital may revise an investment rating at its discretion. A recommendation and/or target price might be placed Under Review when impelled by corporate events, changes in finances or operations. Investors should base decisions to Buy, Hold or Sell a stock on the complete information regarding the analyst's views in the research report and on their individual investment objectives and circumstances.



## Contacts

2 Mechnikova Street, 16th Floor Parus Business Centre Kyiv 01601, Ukraine Tel.: +380 44 391 5577 Fax: +380 44 391 5571 www.concorde.ua Bloomberg: TYPE CONR <GO>

<b>CEO</b> Igor Mazepa	im@concorde.com.ua	RESEARCH	
SALES		<b>Head of Research</b> Andriy Gerus	ga@concorde.com.ua
Head of Sales & Trading Luba Yurchyk	ly@concorde.com.ua	Utilities, Agriculture, Consumer Yegor Samusenko	syg@concorde.com.ua
International Sales & Trading Anastasiya Nazarenko Marina Martirosyan	an@concorde.com.ua mm@concorde.com.ua	<b>Basic materials</b> Andriy Gerus	ga@concorde.com.ua
Rostyslav Shmanenko Dasha Vasilieva	rs@concorde.com.ua vd@concorde.com.ua	Energy, Chemicals Antonina Davydenko	ada@concorde.com.ua
		Equity strategy, Industrial machinery Vitaly Gorovoy	vg@concorde.com.ua
		Economics, Financials Svetlana Rekrut	sr@concorde.com.ua
		<b>Fixed income</b> Andriy Gerus Svetlana Rekrut	ga@concorde.com.ua sr@concorde.com.ua
		Politics Brad Wells	bw@concorde.com.ua
		<b>Editor</b> Brad Wells	bw@concorde.com.ua

#### DISCLAIMER

THIS REPORT HAS BEEN PREPARED BY CONCORDE CAPITAL INVESTMENT BANK INDEPENDENTLY OF THE RESPECTIVE COMPANIES MENTIONED HEREIN FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. CONCORDE CAPITAL DOES AND SEEKS TO DO BUSINESS WITH COMPANIES COVERED IN ITS RESEARCH REPORTS. AS A RESULT, INVESTORS SHOULD BE AWARE THAT CONCORDE CAPITAL MIGHT HAVE A CONFLICT OF INTEREST THAT COULD AFFECT THE OBJECTIVITY OF THIS REPORT.

THE INFORMATION GIVEN AND OPINIONS EXPRESSED IN THIS DOCUMENT ARE SOLELY THOSE OF CONCORDE CAPITAL AS PART OF ITS INTERNAL RESEARCH COVERAGE. THIS DOCUMENT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE OR CONTAIN AN OFFER OF OR AN INVITATION TO SUBSCRIBE FOR OR ACQUIRE ANY SECURITIES. THIS DOCUMENT IS CONFIDENTIAL TO CLIENTS OF CONCORDE CAPITAL AND IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED OR DISTRIBUTED OR GIVEN TO ANY OTHER PERSON.

CONCORDE CAPITAL, ITS DIRECTORS AND EMPLOYEES OR CLIENTS MIGHT HAVE OR HAVE HAD INTERESTS OR LONG/SHORT POSITIONS IN THE SECURITIES REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND MIGHT AT ANY TIME MAKE PURCHASES AND/OR SALES IN THEM AS A PRINCIPAL OR AN AGENT. CONCORDE CAPITAL MIGHT ACT OR HAS ACTED AS A MARKET-MAKER IN THE SECURITIES DISCUSSED IN THIS REPORT. THE RESEARCH ANALYSTS AND/OR CORPORATE BANKING ASSOCIATES PRINCIPALLY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT RECEIVE COMPENSATION BASED UPON VARIOUS FACTORS, INCLUDING QUALITY OF RESEARCH, INVESTOR/CLIENT FEEDBACK, STOCK PICKING, COMPETITIVE FACTORS, FIRM REVENUES AND INVESTMENT BANKING REVENUES.

PRICES OF LISTED SECURITIES REFERRED TO IN THIS REPORT ARE DENOTED IN THE CURRENCY OF THE RESPECTIVE EXCHANGES. INVESTORS IN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS SUCH AS DEPOSITORY RECEIPTS, THE VALUES OR PRICES OF WHICH ARE INFLUENCED BY CURRENCY VOLATILITY, EFFECTIVELY ASSUME CURRENCY RISK.

DUE TO THE TIMELY NATURE OF THIS REPORT, THE INFORMATION CONTAINED MIGHT NOT HAVE BEEN VERIFIED AND IS BASED ON THE OPINION OF THE ANALYST. WE DO NOT PURPORT THIS DOCUMENT TO BE ENTIRELY ACCURATE AND DO NOT GUARANTEE IT TO BE A COMPLETE STATEMENT OR SUMMARY OF AVAILABLE DATA. ANY OPINIONS EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE STATEMENTS OF OUR JUDGMENTS AS OF THE DATE OF PUBLICATION AND ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. REPRODUCTION OF THIS DOCUMENT IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT PRIOR PERMISSION IS PROHIBITED.

NEITHER THIS DOCUMENT NOR ANY COPY HEREOF MAY BE TAKEN OR TRANSMITTED INTO THE UNITED STATES OR DISTRIBUTED IN THE UNITED STATES OR TO ANY U.S. PERSON (WITHIN THE MEANING OF REGULATION S UNDER THE U.S. SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED (THE "SECURITIES ACT")), OTHER THAN TO A LIMITED NUMBER OF "QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONAL BUYERS" (AS DEFINED IN RULE 144A UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT) SELECTED BY CONCORDE CAPITAL

THIS DOCUMENT MAY ONLY BE DELIVERED WITHIN THE UNITED KINGDOM TO PERSONS WHO ARE AUTHORIZED OR EXEMPT WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE FINANCIAL SERVICES AND MARKETS ACT 2000 ("FSMA") OR TO PERSONS WHO ARE OTHERWISE ENTITLED TO RECEIVE THIS DOCUMENT UNDER THE FINANCIAL SERVICES AND MARKETS ACT 2000 (FINANCIAL PROMOTION) ORDER 2005, OR ANY OTHER ORDER MADE UNDER THE FSMA.